Rent, utilities etc  32,518  28,202  18,307  4,591  156,823  166,952
Directors’ fee  -  -  12,445  10,350  -  -

 127,573  125,997  71,492  87,905  588,268  673,125

Number of persons  2  2  11  10  89  87

33.1 In addition to the above, the Chief Executives, directors and certain executives are provided with free
use of Company maintained vehicles & Chief Executive of Holding Company is provided with security
guards in accordance with the respective policies.

33.2 Reimbursement of Holding Company’s chairman expense was Rs. 7.2 million (2018: Rs. 6.0 million).

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

a) Financial risk management

The Boards of respective group entities have overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight
of the risk management framework for the respective group entity. Each group entity has exposure to
the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

-  Credit risk
-  Liquidity risk
-  Market risk

j) Sensitivity Analysis Of Significant Actuarial Assumptions On Present Value Of DBO

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumption constant, would have affected the present value of DBO by the amounts shown
below:

2019 2018
Holding  Subsidiary  Total Holding  Subsidiary  Total

Company  Company Company  Company
-------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------------------------------

Discount rate + 1%  524,948  133,914  658,862  528,246  112,512  640,758
Discount rate  - 1%  591,001  167,787  758,788  602,215  140,745  742,960
Long Term Salary increase + 1%  588,710  168,074  756,784  604,996  140,989  745,985
Long Term Salary increase - 1%  526,503  133,406  659,909  525,186  112,079  637,265

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the present
value of DBO as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as
some of the assumptions may be correlated.

250 International Industries Limited

b) Risk management framework

The Boards of respective group entities meet frequently throughout the year for developing and monitoring
the risk management of the respective group entity. The risk management policies are established for
each group entity to identify and analyse the risks faced by the respective entity, to set appropriate risk